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BEFORE  
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Pleasant ) 
Prairie Solar Energy LLC for a Certificate of ) Case No. 20-1679-EL-BGN 
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need ) 
to Construct a Solar-Powered Electric  ) 
Generation Facility in Franklin County, Ohio. ) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

LIST OF ISSUES OF 
PRAIRIE TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 In accordance with the Ohio Power Siting Board’s (the “Board’s”) Entry dated May 11, 

2021, the Board of Trustees of Prairie Township, Franklin County, Ohio (the “Township”) hereby 

submits its list of issues about which it may be interested in pursuing at the hearing:  

1. Ensuring that Project improvements and activities do not contaminate groundwater and 
water wells on property surrounding the Project; 
 

2. Mitigating and minimizing the potential and actual impact and interference of the 
Project on and with Hellbranch Run, McCoy Ditch, and the Big Darby Creek; 
 

3. Setbacks from any property line of at least five hundred feet (500’) for Project 
improvements where the Project adjoins property improved with a single-family 
dwelling;  
 

4. Mitigating and minimizing the potential and actual impacts of noise-generating 
activities on nearby residents during the construction and operation of the facility, 
including with weekday and time of day limitations, and using helical piles or augered 
holes instead of driven posts; 
 

5. Specifying, installing, and maintaining mounding around the perimeter of the Project, 
including landscaping on top of the mounding, to effectively screen the view of the 
Project from surrounding properties;  
 

6. Requiring the Applicant to post a performance bond with OPSB as the obligee based 
on the net costs of abating any contamination of groundwater and water wells 
attributable to the Project, as well as the net costs of decommissioning prior to the 
commencement of commercial operation of the Project;  
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7. Specifying, installing, and maintaining fencing that is wildlife-friendly and conducive 
to the movement of wildlife between the Project area and surrounding property; 
 

8. Establishing fire protection, safety, and emergency medical plan(s) acceptable to the 
Township, to be used during construction and operation of the facility;  
 

9. Requiring the County Drainage Engineer’s approval of any and all plans for stormwater 
drainage; 

 
10. Establishing a Road Use Maintenance Agreement (RUMA) with the Township and 

other necessary jurisdictions; and 
 

11. Any other pertinent issues raised in any witness testimony or at the evidentiary hearing. 
 

The Township specifically reserves the right to amend or supplement this list of issues and 

any omission of an issue shall not constitute a waiver thereof.  

 

      Respectfully submitted, 
       

By  /s/ Jennifer L. Huber   
 Jennifer L. Huber (0090547) 
 Peter N. Griggs (0073819) 
 Brosius, Johnson & Griggs, LLC 
 1600 Dublin Road, Suite 100 
 Columbus, Ohio 43215 
 Telephone:  (614) 464-3563 
 Fax:  (614) 224-6221 
 Email: jhuber@bjglaw.net   
      pgriggs@bjglaw.net 

      (Willing to accept service by email) 
 Law Director of Prairie Township, 
 Franklin County, Ohio 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 The docketing division’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this 
document on the parties referenced in the service list of the docket card who have electronically 
subscribed to this case.  Additionally, I hereby certify that a copy of this document was served on 
the persons stated below via electronic transmission, this 30th day of July 2021.   
 
Christine M.T. Pirik 
cpirik@dickinsonwright.com  
 
William V. Vorys 
wvorys@dickinsonwright.com 
 
Matthew C. McDonnell 
mmcdonnell@dickinsonwright.com  
 
Kyle L. Kern 
kyle.kern@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
 
Thomas Shepherd 
Thomas.shepherd@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
 
Jack A. Van Kley 
jvankley@vankleywalker.com  
 

Chad Endsley 
cendsley@ofbf.org 
 
Leah Curtis 
lcurtis@ofbf.org 
 
Amy Milam 
amilam@ofbf.org 
 
Kimberly Bojko 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Angela Paul Whitfield 
paul@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Jon Wygonski 
wygonski@carpenterlipps.com  

 
     

/s/ Jennifer L. Huber   
Jennifer L. Huber (0090547) 
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